| 3
o CITY ©F

YORK

COUNCIL

Notice of a public meeting of

To:

Date:

Time:

Venue:

City of York Outbreak Management Advisory Board

Councillors Aspden (Chair), Runciman (Vice-Chair)
and Myers

lan Floyd - Chief Operating Officer, CYC
Sharon Stoltz - Statutory Director of Health for the City of
York, CYC

Amanda Hatton - Corporate Director of People, CYC
Sian Balsom - Manager, Healthwatch York

Marc Bichtemann - Managing Director, First York

Lucy Brown - Director of Communications, York
Teaching Hospital NHS Foundation Trust

James Farrar - Local Enterprise Partnership

Professor Charlie Jeffery - Vice Chancellor and
President, University of York

Phil Mettam - Track and Trace Lead for Humber, Coast
and Vale, NHS Vale of York Clinical Commissioning
Group

Dr Simon Padfield - Consultant in Health Protection,
Public Health England

Mike Padgham - Chair, Independent Care Group

Steph Porter - Acting Director of Primary Care and
Population Health, NHS Vale of York Clinical
Commissioning Group

Alison Semmence - Chief Executive, York CVS

Dr Sally Tyrer - General Practitioner, North Yorkshire
Local Medical Committee

Lisa Winward — Chief Constable, North Yorkshire Police

Wednesday, 19 May 2021
5.30 pm

Remote Meeting



AGENDA
1. Declarations of Interest
2.  Minutes of the Meeting held on 7 April 2021
3.  Current Situation in York - Presentation
4. York Outbreak Management Plan

5. Update from Sub-Group: Universities and
Higher Education Establishments

6. Communications Update
7. ltems for Next Agenda
8. Dates of Future Meetings

9. Any Other Business

(Pages 1 - 8)

(Pages 9 - 68)

(Pages 69 - 70)

(Pages 71 - 92)

For more information about any of the following please contact
Democratic Services at democratic.services@york.gov.uk

Business of the meeting

Any special arrangements

Copies of reports and

For receiving reports in other formats

This information can be provided in your own language.
EMEAEMNESRHEEEESS (cantonese)
U3 BT AN NS SIET (7T (@CS A | (Bengali)

Ta informacja moze by¢ dostarczona w twoim

wiasnym jezyku. (Baltsh)

Bu bilgiyi kendi dilinizde almaniz miimkiindiir. (Turkish)
s LGS ST wrw
@ (01904) 551550




Page 1 Agenda Item 2

City of York Council Committee Minutes

Meeting City of York Outbreak Management Advisory
Board

Date 7 April 2021

Present Councillors Aspden (Chair), Runciman (Vice-

Chair) and D Myers

lan Floyd - Chief Operating Officer, CYC
Sharon Stoltz - Director of Public Health, CYC
Amanda Hatton - Corporate Director of
People, CYC

Sian Balsom - Manager, Healthwatch York
Marc Bichtemann - Managing Director, First
York

Lucy Brown - Director of Communications,
York & Scarborough Teaching Hospital NHS
Foundation Trust

James Farrar - Local Enterprise Partnership
Prof. Charlie Jeffery - Vice Chancellor and
President— University of York

Julia Mulligan - North Yorkshire Police, Fire &
Crime Commissioner

Beverly Proctor — Chief Executive,
Independent Care Group (Substitute for Mike
Padgham)

Alison Semmence - Chief Executive, York
CVS

Lisa Winward — Chief Constable, North
Yorkshire Police

Apologies Phil Mettam - Track & Trace Lead for Humber,
Coast and Vale, NHS Vale of York Clinical
Commissioning Group
Dr Simon Padfield - Consultant in Health
Protection, Public Health England
Mike Padgham - Indepdendent Care Group
Stephanie Porter - Director of Primary Care,
NHS Vale of York CCG
Dr Sally Tyrer - General Practitioner, North
Yorkshire Local Medical Committee

In Attendance Anita Dobson — Nurse Consultant for Public



Page 2

Health, CYC

Claire Foale - Head of Communications,
Customer Services and Digital, CYC

Fiona Phillips — Assistant Director of Public
Health, CYC

Ruth Thompson — Managing Director, York
Inspirational Kids

Professor Mike Holmes — Partner, Haxby
Group (York/Hull/Scarborough)

123. Declarations of Interest
Board Members had no interests to declare.
124. Minutes of the Meeting held on 17 March 2021

There were no matters arising from the previous minutes. The Board
signed off the minutes as an accurate record of the meeting held on
17 March 2021.

125. Current Situation in York

Fiona Phillips, Assistant Director of Public Health, reported that the
validated Covid rate in York had dropped to 15.7. As the rates
decreased it became easier to identify any rises and patterns in the
data.

Fiona informed the Board that York had the lowest rate in the region
and ninth lowest in the country. Unfortunately there had been 386
deaths among York residents, but this was still a lower rate than had
been seen nationally. She also reported that over half of the adult
population in York had received their first dose of the vaccine.

The Board noted the update.

126. Presentation: Overview of Supporting People to Access the
Covid Vaccination

Anita Dobson, Nurse Consultant for Public Health at City of York
Council, reported the vaccination programme to be a great example
of the city coming together to provide vaccines to our priority groups.
She had been working to reduce some of the barriers for people
when trying to access vaccinations. Anita also reported that, since the
Moderna vaccine could be rolled out next week, training for staff in



Page 3

the various processes around storage and administration had been
organised.

Professor Mike Holmes discussed the arising concerns seen in the
media around the AstraZeneca vaccine as there was a slight risk it
might cause blood clots. Both the National and European
governments had investigated these claims, and suggested its
continued use due to the minuscule risk. However, the 18-30 cohort
should be offered a different vaccine as there was a higher risk of
blood clots the younger you were.

Anita also reported that work was being progressed in partnership
with the CCG, Nimbuscare and community leaders to understand
people’s specific issues and address any inequalities in the
vaccination programme. The contact tracers were receiving training
around how to approach vaccine hesitancy. More questions h
[...]
lot of people
gueuing and even though it was quick, waiting in line amongst a
crowd caused some distress. After a site visit with Nimbuscare, it had
been decided that a separate area was needed for the learning
disabled. They had also decided to have the appointments fifteen
minutes apart instead of five, to have less congestion on site. Ruth
reported that positive feedback had been received on these
arrangements.

Ruth reported that she had been in contact with York Wheels and
Dial a Ride to establish accessible transport routes. This had been
offered to parents and had proved very successful. She hoped the
same could be achieved for the younger cohorts.

The Board noted the update and presentation. The presentation has
been added to the agenda papers on the website.

York Test and Trace Update

Fiona Phillips reported that the latest model of lateral flow testing had
now gone live. She explained that there had been a move to a mixed
model where tests could be either collected or administered on site.
If a resident was unsure how to carry out home testing effectively,
staff on site would provide a demonstration and talk through the
process to ensure the quality of testing was maintained.

Fiona also reported that the eligibility criteria had been removed,
meaning anyone could now get tested. The only group that was not
being recommended for regular testing was children below secondary
school age.

Fiona informed the Board of the work that had been progressed in
partnership with McArthurGlen. Workplace testing was being set up
for their staff to help ensure a safe reopening of the retail outlet.



129.

Page 5

Other, smaller, businesses had been able to register for testing as a
workplace through the government website. Three thousand tests
had been carried out so far throughout the various workplace testing
programmes.

Fiona reported that the local contact tracing service had moved on to
zero hour cases, meaning we were able to trace a case’s contacts
immediately after their details had been inputted into the system.
Through residents being more comfortable to answer a 01904
number with local staff to answer queries and follow-up questions, we
had managed to contact 95% of all cases in York. Locally we were
more able to recognise and identify one household, meaning only one
call was needed instead of calling every tenant three times.

The Board noted the update.
LGA Outbreak Management Peer Challenge Feedback Report

Sharon Stoltz, Director of Public Health at City of York Council,
reported that the peer challenge had been very successful. Sharon
presented an overview of the report to the Board. The review had
taken place over two days, looking into all elements of our outbreak
plan and speaking to more than 40 colleagues across all our
agencies in York. Through evidence gathered in focus groups, one to
one meetings and documents, 145 hours had been spent evaluating
York’s Covid response.

The report noted how Health and Social Care staff had worked hard
throughout the pandemic, and recognised that the council needed to
reflect on how it could support the resilience of staff. Sharon assured
the Board that a cross-council group led by the Human Resource
team had already been progressing work around this. Sharon also
noted the recent Mental Health Summit, at which mental wellbeing
had been a focus of discussion.

Sharon reported that the Public Health Team had now been
established as a team within the centre of the organisation, reporting
directly to lan Floyd. Conversations were already being held around
how public health could be further integrated across the council.

Action: Sharon agreed to bring back a progress update on the
recommendations to a future meeting.

The Board noted the update.



130.

131.

132.

Page 6

Refresh of the Outbreak Control Plan

As the Department of Health and Social Care required the Outbreak
Control Plan to be refreshed, Sharon Stoltz presented the draft of the
refreshed plan to the Board. She asked for feedback to be sent back
to her by the 16" April 2021. Sharon explained that the core
elements of the plan are the same but new sections had been added.
The final version would come to the next meeting in May for final sign
off. The council’s Executive would then adopt it once it had been
presented to their meeting in June.

The Board noted the update.
Communications Update

Claire Foale, Head of Communications, Customer Services and
Digital at City of York Council, gave an update regarding the
Outbreak Communications Plan and what had been progressed since
the last meeting. She explained that key messages in the campaign
around hands, face and space had stayed the same but had been
updated with an additional point about fresh air. Along with the
Outbreak Control Plan, the Outbreak Communication Plan had also
been refreshed. Claire explained that the core elements were the
same but an additional phase of safety recovery has been added.
The work that had been developed with the behavioural insight
specialists would feature in the additional phase.

Public Health England (PHE) had reviewed the existing signage to
decide whether it needed updating. As most people now understood
the basic restrictions, signage had been simplified to have less
information with direct messages. Claire also reported that a webinar
had taken place for businesses with outdoor spaces to understand
what had been good for both residents and visitors alike. Claire
added that businesses had also been supported through a guide the
council had developed to help prepare for a safe reopening.

The Board noted the update.

Update from Sub-Group: Universities and Higher Education
establishments

Professor Charlie Jeffery, Vice Chancellor and President of the
University of York, expressed concern over the uncertainty of when
in-person teaching will return. If this did not occur until 17 May it
would be too late, as the term would have ended by then. Another



133.

134.

135.

Page 7

major uncertainty for the universities was whether students would be
eligible for home testing kits, as no guidance had been received
around this. Fiona Phillips assured the Board that students would be
included as a part of the city-wide test collection offer.

The Board noted the update.
Items for Next Agenda
The Chair confirmed that there were three standing items for all future
agendas:
e Current Situation in York

e Communications and engagement
e Updates from Sub-Group/ Task and Finish Groups

The Board agreed that the updated plan should be presented at a
future meeting.

Dates of Future Meetings

The agreed dates of future meetings were as follows:
e 19 May 2021

Any Other Business
The Board had no other business to discuss.

Julia Mulligan informed the Board that this was her last meeting. The
Chair expressed his thanks for her contributions.

Cllr K Aspden, Chair
[The meeting started at 5.30 pm and finished at 6.58 pm].



Page 8

This page is intentionally left blank



Page 9 Agenda ltem 4

JJQ"‘ C BT \OFF

YORK

COUNCIL

,

City of York
COVID-19
Outbreak Management Plan

Lead Directorate and service: Directorate of Public Health
City of York Council
Effective Date: 01 July 2020
Date Reviewed and Updated: March 2021
Date Due for Review: March 2022
Contact Officer: Sharon Stoltz
Contact: Sharon.stoltz@york.gov.uk
Approved By: Sharon Stoltz, Director of Public Health

Reviewed and updated March 2021, City of York COVID-19 outbreak control plan 1



Page 10

Contents
CONEENTS .ttt e s s e e s s a e e e s sanee 2
L INEFOUCTION ...ttt b e st e sttt et e s bt e sbeesaeesanesabeebeenbeennes 3
OVEBIVIBW ..ttt ettt ettt ettt e s ettt e s et e e e s eab et e e s aab et e e s aabe e e e s e be e e e s saneeeessaneeeessneeeessaneeeessaneneessanee 3
{01 01 =) PO OPPT 4
P Y 1 T3 T T UL« Lo T PP PR 5
AUIMS e et s a e s a e s s e e e s a e e e sara e e 5
Our Principles and APPrOACh ......cooviiii ittt e e e et e e e e btr e e e e ebtae e e srtaeeesartaeeeeanes 5
2T Yol 14 
[...]
ntrol Plan sets out how local partners
will work together to reduce transmission of Covid-19, prevent and manage
outbreaks and safely manage the roadmap to recovery. This is a city wide plan
and has been developed with our key partners, under the leadership of the
Director of Public Health (DPH). The plan will cover the context and
background to the development of local outbreak control plans, the principles
that guide our approach and how we will deliver this for the people of York.
Although it is recognised that many of the council services, and other partners,
have an important to play the outbreak control plan will focus primarily on the
public health response.

Our response has been developed in line with national guidance issued by the
UK government for England and relevant public health agencies including
Public Health England and the World Health Organisation. This information is
updated regularly to reflect the changing situation. As such the outbreak
control plan is iterative and will be frequently reviewed and modified in order
to ensure that the plan reflects the most up to date information.

In February 2021 the Department of Health and Social Care requested that
Local Outbreak Management Plans be updated to reflect the learning that has
taken place over the past year to contain Covid-19 in the community and to
include the new challenges that have emerged such as growing health
inequalities and variants of concern.

In addition to the themes contained in the original Local outbreak
Management Plans, refreshed plans must also address the following
requirements:

e Responding to variants of concern

e Action on enduring transmission

e Enhanced contact tracing, in partnership with Public Health England
Health Protection Teams

e Ongoing role of non-pharmaceutical interventions to prevent cases and
reduce transmission e.g. Hands, Face, Space

e Support for the roll-out of the vaccination programme including plans to
tackle disparities in the uptake of the 
[...]
141
I 5505
I 5452
I 5402
I 53E6
I 5338
I 5258
. 5250
I 5011
—— 5014
. 4576
I 4766
I 4345
I 4345
I 4340
I 2062

Reviewed and updated March 2021, City of York COVID-19 outbreak control plan

10



Page 19

Chart 5.

As at 13" March 2021 there had been a total of 76 triages by NHS 111 in the
City of York Council area in the last seven days. The peak number was 653 in
the seven day period to 20'" September 2020.

Total Covid NHS Pathways Triages in previous 7 days in CYC

oo
600
500
400
300
200
100 -\A\

)
2407 2020 24082020 247082020 241052020 24/11/2020 24,/12/2020 2a/m /2021 23022021

Chart 6.

As at 16" March 2021 the ZOE Covid Symptoms App estimated that there were
82.4 per 100,000 people in York with symptoms of Covid-19. This is from a
sample of 4,513 residents registered on the App. The peak rate was 1,283 per
100,000 on 7" January 2021.

Estimated rate per 100,000 of people with covid symptoms in York

200 a\\ﬁ.’s\r

09/07 /2020 0808/ 2020 08082020 08/10/2020 09112020 09,/12/2020 e/ /2021 08/02/2021 08/03/2021

Reviewed and updated March 2021, City of York COVID-19 outbreak control plan 11



Page 20

Chart 7.

As at 15th March 2021 there were 19 people with Covid-19 in general and
acute beds in York Hospital and 6 patients in Intensive Care.

Confirmed Covid 19 patients in Beds at York Hospital
180

160

- General & Acute beds. P l
140 | BN

== Intensive Treatment Unit (ITU)

e ——Total / d \
4 1

4
—_>
J
&
V4
<
<
[ §
%
b
3
']

RERRSRRRARBRBRRR ARRA AAAAA A A
@gg&g@@@ﬂaﬂaag AER BRRBRS 8B
bgggiggpsggges ga3 ggggg 58
E3833AAIAISRAN g£4% 3ERAS 98

As at 5™ March 2021 there have been 378 deaths of York residents where
Covid-19 was recorded on the death certificate. The total rate of deaths per
100,000 population in York is 179.5 which is lower than the national average of
223.5. The average age of the people who died is 82 years with an age range of
44-104.

Covid Deaths per week amongst CYC residents {(ONS)

Since start of pandemic

15

10

[ O )

A0 292/20  31A/2
[...]
sses are kept up to date.

Preventative measures are identified and implemented.

Joint working between Public Health and Public Protection to utilise existing relationships with
workplaces within City of York to proactively manage infection control.

Support the OMAB ‘Universities and Colleges Sub-group’ and the Universities and Colleges
Operational Group to deliver effective multi-agency working and to provide public health
resources and expertise into the higher education sector in York

Prevention approach — Work with high risk communities to proactively to prevent outbreaks
and strengthen communication channels.

Review and refresh Standard Operating Procedures (SOPs) from PHE, as and when required.

MEASUREMENT

Critical data which will be monitored (will add once these have been confirmed)

High Risk workplace settings matrix categorisation

No outbreak/new outbreak/ongoing outbreak/historical outbreak.

Weekly updates on numbers of suspected/confirmed cases, hospitalisations, deaths from
Covid-19 in each high risk setting (more frequently if required)

Proportion of high risk settings that have been able to access whole site testing.

Number of outbreaks in high risk settings.

Testing data relating to student testing and self-isolation

CRITICAL RISKS/ISSUES/MITGATIONS

Critical risks/issue to successful delivery/ achievement of the theme objectives and plan

Timely access to the national data dashboard.
Robust mechanism to access timely testing.
Clear operating procedures in relation to the “hand-off” of cases

Reviewed and updated March 2021, City of York COVID-19 outbreak control plan 28




Page 37

e College and University plans for activities, attendance, student movement in and out of the
city, and face-to-face education plans in the context of the evolving nature of the pandemic
and the opening up of the city across 2021

ACCOUNTABLITY STRUCTURE: Outbreak Management Group

OMAB Universities and Colleges Sub-group

Linking into the wider Outbreak Con
[...]
of HE students; provision of vaccines to
students; use of home testing kits; and notes the declining number of covid cases since
unlocking began in early March.

Detail
1. HE Return from May 17

At the time of writing we are expecting the Department for Education to shortly confirm that
Higher Education students who have not already returned to face to face teaching will be
allowed back as part of the Stage Three reopening. In reality - in line with much of the rest of
the sector - both the York St. John and the University of York teaching timetable will have
mostly finished by the time further students could return. We also know that the vast majority of
students eligible to return from May 17 have already elected to travel back to York to make use
of our libraries and other study facilities even though we have been blocked by DfE from
providing any face to face teaching for them.

Colleagues at both Universities have been working hard to ensure students who have returned
already - and who will return in the coming weeks - have a range of activities they can
participate in from organised sport through to on-campus social venues. Staff have also
continued to work closely with the council’s public health team to ensure that these activities are
covid secure.

2. Vaccines

Staff from the Universities and College Outbreak Management sub-group, Council public health,
NHS, local primary care services, and Nimbuscare (who run the mass vaccination site at
Askham Bar) have met to consider how best to support vaccination of students in the city across
HE and FE once they become eligible in the coming months. Plans are at an early stage and
will depend on local and national vaccine availability - and when age groups under 30 become
eligible - but planning so far has been a great example of cross city coordination across multiple
health services.

3. Testing and home test Kits



Page 70

The city wide asymptomatic testing sites, including at both Universities, are now rolling
[...]
g the city with behavioural insigh .
oot pening et ? * 66 registered attendees

s,

=Foale, Claire

If there are problems with how this message is displayed, click here to view it in a web browser.

- _ - - 19-20 April 2021/ 10-11 May 2021
his email originated from outside of the organisation. Do not click links or
pen attachments unless you recognise the sender and know the content 4 X focus groups arranged for businesses to diSCUSS direct
. safe.
with PHE behavioural science unit

eventbrite - T . .
28 participants to be significant — only 6 registrations (34

Many thanks for taking part in our reopening the city session. . .
You can now view the recording of the session Web VIeWS) - thIS Stage has been Cance”ed )
at https://www.youtube.com/watch?v=zfGecgplwVNw. Q
As a member of the business community in York we would like °
invite you to take part in an online focus group about experience 30 Ap rll - 4 May 202 I ®
of re-opening your business’s outdoor space during the Covid-1 . . . . . .. O
pandemic. Holding interviews with 30 residents and visitors,and ~
We will be holding two sessions, one at 11am on the 19th of Ap invited businesses WhO registered for fOCUS grou Ps
and one at 6pm on the 20th of April. Feedback from the focus
groups will be used to shape future support. Current'y — I 5 registrations

You can book your place online at:
« 20th April at 6pm https://www.eventbrite.co.uk/e/keeping- _ H :
yorks-outdoor-spaces-covid-safe-tickets-150069922177 MaY OU r C“'-)' Surve)' for a” reS|dentS

« 19th April at 11am -
https://www.eventbrite.co.uk/e/keeping-yorks-outdoor-
spaces-covid-safe-tickets-150065488917

New stage: June — businesses invited to comment on
proposals ahead of installation through usual meeting
rhythm (to make as easy to contribute as possible)

Working together to improve and make a difference



This page is intentionally left blank



	Agenda
	2 Minutes of the Meeting held on 7 April 2021
	Minutes

	4 York Outbreak Management Plan
	5 Update from Sub-Group: Universities and Higher Education Establishments
	6 Communications Update



Minutes of the meeting

City of York Council

Committee Minutes

Meeting

Date

Present

Apologies

City of York Outbreak Management Advisory
Board

19 May 2021

Councillors Aspden (Chair), Runciman (Vice-
Chair) and Douglas (Substitute for Clir Myers)

Sharon Stoltz - Director of Public Health for
the City of York, CYC

Sian Balsom — Manager, Healthwatch York
Marc Bichtemann — Managing Director, First
York

Lucy Brown — Director of Communications,
York and Scarborough Teaching Hospital NHS
Foundation Trust

James Farrar — Local Enterprise Partnership
[from 6pm]

Professor Charlie Jeffery - Vice Chancellor
and President, University of York

Stephanie Porter — Director of Primary Care,
NHS Vale of York CCG

Alison Semmence — Chief Executive, York
CVS

Dr Sally Tyrer — General Practitioner, North
Yorkshire Local Medical Committee [from 6pm]
Lisa Winward — Chief Constable, North
Yorkshire Police

Councillor Myers

lan Floyd - Chief Operating Officer, CYC
Amanda Hatton - Corporate Director of
People, CYC

Philip Allott — Police, Fire & Crime
Commissioner

Phil Mettam - Track and Trace Lead for
Humber, Coast and Vale, NHS Vale of York
Clinical Commissioning Group

Dr Simon Padfield - Consultant in
Communicable Disease Control, PHE
Mike Padgham — Independent Care Group




In Attendance Claire Foale - Head of Communications,
Customer Services and Digital, CYC
Fiona Phillips — Assistant Director of Public
Health for the City of York, CYC

136.

137.

138.

Declarations of Interest
Board Members had no interests to declare.
Minutes of the Meeting held on 7 April 2021

The Board signed off the minutes as an accurate record of the
meeting held on 7 April 2021.

There were two actions arising from the April meeting; one to
schedule in a further report on vaccine equality and one to schedule
In a progress update on the recommendations arising from the recent
peer challenge. These have been scheduled into the Board’s forward
plan.

Current Situation in York - Presentation

The Assistant Director of Public Health gave a presentation which
included updates on the number of new cases in the last seven days;
our position in the region; NHS pathways triages in the previous
seven days; the number of people in York Hospital with Covid-19 and
ward level detail. The presentation also provided updates on testing;
contact tracing and vaccination.

The following were the key areas highlighted

As at 19 May 2021

e York had the lowest number of Covid-19 cases in the region and a
lower number than the national average;

e There were three people in hospital with Covid-19;

¢ In the most recent period (01.05.2021 to 07.05.2021) there had
been zero deaths due to Covid-19;

e There were no specific areas of the city that were a cause for
concern in terms of numbers of cases and cases were mostly
within the 20 to 40 age group;

e There were a small number of cases within schools but not
enough to be classed as an outbreak;

e There were no outbreaks in care homes or work places;



e There was a site at the Designer Outlet for staff testing;

e There was a new test site at St. William’s College, set up in
partnership with York Minster, for visitors and for people who
worked in the city centre.

Work was ongoing to encourage people to undertake regular
symptom free testing in light of a number of new Covid variants.
Public health staff were door knocking in certain areas of the city to
offer home testing kits and to encourage vaccination uptake. There
were still people who did not know that home test kits were available
and Outbreak Management Advisory Board members were asked to
disseminate this information within their own organisations and
networks.

The vaccination programme was going well and those in the 30+ age
group were about to be invited for their first dose. In light of new
variants the programme had also been accelerated for those who had
already had their first vaccination and were awaiting their second.
Additionally the opening hours of the vaccination site would be
extended over the weekend.

The final slide of the presentation covered uptake of the vaccine at
ward level. There were some differences and a more detailed report
around this was due to be presented to this board at their July
meeting. Currently both ‘door knocking’ in some areas of the city and
telephone calls were being made to those who had not yet taken up
the offer of vaccination to try and increase uptake. Work was also
ongoing to look at a possible city centre venue for vaccination and
how pharmacies might be able to support the programme.

The reasons that people were not having a vaccination were being
collated and these included concerns around the safety and efficacy
of the vaccines and practical issues such as getting to a vaccination
site and childcare.

The presentation was added to the agenda following the meeting.

The Board raised the following in relation to the presentation:

e Whether the report being prepared around vaccine inequality
would include pro-active interventions to encourage uptake; it was
confirmed that it would.

e The Director of Public Health (DPH) confirmed that one barrier
identified was getting time off work to go for the vaccination; the
DPH would be writing a letter, in partnership with NHS colleagues,



139.

this would be sent to all employers in the city encouraging them to
give their employees paid time off to be vaccinated.

A guestion was asked around the opening of hospitality venues in
the city and what support was being given to these businesses. In
response it was noted that the majority of businesses were
committed to working with the council and the public health team
to ensure that their businesses were as safe as possible for staff,
customers and visitors.

There was a question around the role of community groups in
vaccination uptake and it was noted that sharing information about
the vaccine reliably was key and community groups could help
with this.

A follow on question was asked around counteracting
misinformation and reference was made to a leaflet in circulation
with incorrect information about the vaccine contained within it.
The Head of Communications was using the Behavioural Insights
Team at Public Health England to myth bust misinformation.

Additionally the Head of Communications took the following away:
Action: to look at whether vaccine uptake is lower in the areas where
the leaflet containing misinformation had been circulating.

For the localised contact tracing service, funding was in place until
the end of this financial year with current sites being funded until
the end of June. Further national guidance was expected about
this soon.

What was happening in York in relation to the variant first identified
in India? It was confirmed that there were 13 different variants and
only a few of these had been seen in York. However, the variant
identified in India was highly transmissible and it may be that
cases would emerge over the coming weeks, especially as Covid
restrictions were relaxed. Any rise in cases may not have the
same impact as they did in December, with the Kent variant, due
to an increased number of people having been vaccinated
Businesses were cautiously optimistic about the relaxation of
restrictions although there were some concerns about the final
lifting on 215' June being delayed

People were returning to using public transport

The Board noted the update.

York Outbreak Management Plan

The Director of Public Health confirmed that she had received
comments on the draft plan from the Universities and Higher



140.

141.

Education Sub-Group and the areas these related to had been
strengthened.

It was confirmed that the section of the plan covering membership
would be updated before publication,

The Outbreak Management Advisory Board were asked to approve
the plan for publication and were requested to use the plan to raise
awareness within their own organisations and networks. This was
agreed by the Board.

Update from Sub-Group: Universities and Higher Education
Establishments

The Vice Chancellor of the University of York presented the short
update report contained within the agenda papers and highlighted the
following:

e There had been very few cases within students since last
reporting;

e Students were accessing testing and testing rates were high

¢ Many students had returned to face to face teaching and the low
rate of cases in light of this was encouraging;

e Universities and Higher Education facilities were now thinking
ahead to the next academic year starting in September and this
included a number of different scenarios;

¢ Planning was underway with Nimbuscare around how a
vaccination programme might be delivered for returning students
and international students.

The Board noted the update.
Communications Update

The Head of Communications presented the slides included within
the agenda papers. This included information on the outbreak
communications plan and progress made since the last meeting. She
reiterated some of the key messages such as hands, face, space and
fresh air and confirmed that there had been increased
communications around testing. Additionally there had more
communications to encourage people to increase their activity levels
to avoid deconditioning.

A question was asked around how much of the information was
available in languages other than English and it was confirmed that
people could request information in any language. Some written



142.

143.

144.

communications which had been going to all households regularly
were now being reduced to quarterly.

The Local Medical Committee representative reported that GPs were
now seeing people in surgery who had not been accessing testing.
They were presenting, in surgery, with Covid like symptoms which
was concerning. She reiterated the importance of encouraging people
to access regular and appropriate testing and felt that there was more
to do around communicating this. GPs could not routinely provide
testing as this could lead to issues around infection control.

It was confirmed that the Our City newsletter included information on
how to access testing but the Head of Communications agreed to
look at introducing further communications around normalising
testing. Additionally the DPH agreed to follow up on the conversation
around when testing in GP surgeries might be appropriate and how
best to manage this.

Action: The DPH to continue the conversation re: GP concerns
around testing in GP surgeries with the representative of the Local
Medical Committee and the Director of Primary Care at NHS Vale of
York Clinical Commissioning Group.

Iltems for Next Agenda

The Chair confirmed that there was now a forward plan for the Board
and the additional items identified within the minutes of the last
meeting had now been added to this.

Dates of Future Meetings

The agreed dates of future meetings were as follows:
e 9 June 2021
e 7 July 2021

Dates and invites to meetings for September 2021 onwards would
shortly be sent to Board members.

Any Other Business

The Board had no other business to discuss.

Cllr K Aspden, Chair
[The meeting started at 5.30 pm and finished at 6.46 pm].



